M O P A C MAYOR OF LONDON
OFFICE FOR POLICING AND CRIME

Chief Executive Officer Decision 03-2019

Title: Multi-Agency Stalking Interventions Programme — Stalking Threat Assessment
Centre

Executive Summary:

This report requests approval to fund project management and delivery costs for London’s Stalking
Threat Assessment Centre for one month (March 2020), part of the national Multi-Agency Stalking
Interventions Programme funded by the Home Office Police Transformation Fund which comes to an
end on 29 February 2020.

Recommendation:

The Chief Executive Officer is recommended to approve £106,053 funding towards continuation of project
management and delivery costs for one month between 1 to 31 March 2020,

Interim Chief Executive Officer

| confirm | have considered whether or not | have any personal or prejudicial interest in this matter and take
the proposed decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct. Any such interests are recorded below.

The above request has my approval.

Signature £“$L Ltk Date \B’ &X{ZOH

August 2019 1




PART | - NON-CONFIDENTIAL FACTS AND ADVICE TO THE CEO

1. Introduction and background

1.1.  in 2017 the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) were awarded £4.159m from the Home
Office Police Tranfsormation Fund (PTF) for the delivery of the Multip-Agency Stalking
Interventions Programme (MASIP). DMPCD_29]. approved the acceptance of PTF funding

allocations.

1.2.  MASIP is a proof of concept mode! programme to share learning and best practice across three
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) areas (London, Hampshire, and Cheshire) to test out
intervention programmes for stalking perpetrators. MASIP supports closer and more coordinated
working arrangements between services at a local level, showing the value of cooperation and
information sharing in responding to stalking. The underlying purpose of the project is to support
the development of an evidence-based response to the management of stalking perpetrators to

reduce the risk to victims and the community.

1.3.  This is being delivered over a three year period from 2017 to 2020. Suzy Lamplugh Trust (SLT) are
the appointed Project Management Office (PMO) supporting delivery across all PCCs. The
programme is governed contractually by way of a Collaborative Agreement, of which SLT; MOPAC;

MPS; Cheshire; and Hampshire are signatories.

1.4.  Other key partners also involved in all MASIP programmes include Probation and local health trusts,
with contractural/grant agreements in place between each PCC and their key partners.

1.5.  All MASIP project areas went operational at the beginning of September 2018 and are funded up to

end of February 2020, when PTF funding comes to an end.

2. Issues for Consideration

2.1.  Decisions on funding from April 2020 will be presented to the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime
in due course. This decision relates to one month of funding to ensure continuity of service until the

start of the next financial year.

3. Financial Comments

3.1. Estimated costs for for one month for the delivery of MASIP through STAC is £106,053. Please see

table below for a full breakdown;

Organisation (for STAC only) Costs
SLT £13,000
MPS (including Barnet, Enfield and Haringey £93,053
Mental Health Trust; and Probation)

Total £106,053

3.2.  The budget will be funded from the 2019/20 MOPAC budget.

4. Legal Comments

MOPAC's general powers are set out in the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (the
2011 Act). Section 3(6) of the 2011 Act provides that MOPAC must “secure the maintenance of the
metropoalitan police service and secure that the metropolitan police service is efficient and effective.”

August 2019

O



4.1.

5.1.

5.2.

53.

Under Schedule 3, paragraph 7 MOPAC has wide incidental powers to “do anything which is
calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the exercise of the functions of the Office.”
Paragraph 7(2) (a) provides that this includes entering into contracts and other agreements.

Section 143 (1) (b) of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 provides an express
power for MOPAC, as a local policing body, to provide or commission services “intended by the local
policing body to help victims or witnesses of, or other persons affected by, offences and anti-social
behaviour.”

The recommendations in this decision are in line with the legislation and in line with MOPAC's
Scheme of Delegation as set out below.

In line with section 5 of MOPAC's Scheme of Consent and Delegation, the Chief Executive has
authority for the:

s approval of business cases for revenue or capital expenditure for MOPAC of £50,000 to
£499,999 (section 5.5);

¢ budget virements or movements thin the MOPAC budget of £50,000 to £499,999 (section
5.5);

Commercial Issues

The current programme outlined in section 7.2-1.5 above is governed by way of a Collaborative
Agreement in place between MOPAC; SLT; and all PCC areas. This agreement comes to an end on
29" February 2020 and all parties will receive applicable termination letters in due course.

In order for the delivery of MASIP-STAC to continue for one month in March 2020 and avoid
disruption to service delivery, it is recommended a direct grant award be made between MOPAC and
SLT.

Agreement will then be sought between MOPAC and MPS for the continued delivery of MASIP-
STAC for one month in March 2020, which will include funding amount and financial requirements.
This will also include a requirement for any existing contracts/agreements in place with MPS” key
partners to be varied to accommodate the extension of the programme to 31* March 2020.

Public Health Approach

Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) is a significant public health issue, costing the health
care system £1.3 billion a year. Domestic abuse {(Drive) and stalking (MASIP) have significant and
enduring impacts on individual’s physical health and mental wellbeing. Both Drive and MASIP seek
to intervene with perpetrators and provide support to victims (and their children). Both Drive and
MASIP aim to hold perpetrators accountable for their behaviour as well as increasing the visibility of
perpetrator responses to these forms of VAWG. MASIP has a health engagement element within the
model (as a treatment option where appropriate for individuals who have engaged in stalking
offending behaviour), and both programmes work in partnership with health, social care, criminal
justice agencies and the voluntary sector to manage the risks posed by these individuals and seek to
reduce repeat victimisation.

August 2019 3



7. GDPR and Data Privacy

7.1.  The programme uses personally identifiable data of members of the public. GDPR issues are
identified and mitigations are in place through the associated Data Protection Impact Assessment
(DPIA) currently being completed by the provider, who is the data controller for the programme.

8. Equality Comments

8.1. MOPAC is required to comply with the public-sector equality duty set out in section 148(2) of the
Equality Act 2010. This requires MOPAC to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination,
harassment and victimisation; advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations by
reference to people with protected characteristics. The protected characteristics are: age, disability,
gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or
belief, sex and sexual orientation.

9. Background/supporting papers

DMPCD_291
DMPCD_559

August 2019 4



Public access to information

Information in this form (Part 1) is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and will be made
available on the MOPAC website following approval.

If immediate publication risks compromising the implementation of the decision it can be deferred until a
specific date. Deferral periods should be kept to the shortest length strictly necessary.

Part 1 Deferral:

Is the publication of Part 1 of this approval to be deferred? NO
If yes, for what reason:

Until what date: N/A

Part 2 Confidentiality: Only the facts or advice considered as likely to be exempt from disclosure under
the FOIA should be in the separate Part 2 form, together with the legal rationale for non-publication.

Is there a Part 2 form - YES

Originating Officer Declaration Tick to confirm

statement (¥)
Financial Advice
The Strategic Finance and Resource Management Team has been consulted on this v
proposal.
Legal Advice
Legal advice is not required. v
Equalities Advice
Equality and diversity issues are covered in the body of the report. v
Public Health Approach
Due diligence has been given to determine whether the programme sits within the v

Violence Reduction Unit’s public approach to reducing violence. This has been
reviewed and supported by a senior manger within the VRU.

Commercial Issues

The Contract Management Team has been consulted on the commercial issues v
within this report. The proposal is in keeping with the GLA Group Responsible
Procurement Policy.

GDPR and Data Privacy

o GDPR compliance issues are covered in the body of the report and the GDPR v
Project Manager has been consulted on the GDPR issues within this report.

e A DPIA has been completed

Director/Head of Service

The Head of Services and Commissioning has reviewed the request and is satisfied it v
is carrect and consistent with the MOPAC's plans and priorities.

August 2019 g






q This decision is requesting approval to formally accept the successful funding allocations.

-r;'g.w_r,f i Yy I;“'_s} A MAYOR OF LONDON

REQUEST FOR DMPC DECISION - PCD 291

Title: Transformation Funding Awards

Executive Summary:

This report provides a summary of the successful funding allocations that have been awarded to
MOPAC/MPS in 2017/18 from the:

» Police Transformation Fund;

¢ Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Service Transformation Fund.

rRecommendatlon:

The DMPC is asked to:

o Approve the acceptance of the funding allocations totalling £23.284m, as outlined in Appendix A;
* Approve a collaboration with the Police and Crime Commissioner for Sussex.

Deputy Mayor for Policing And Crime

I conflrm | have considered whether or not | have any personal or prejudicial interest in this matter and
take the proposed decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct. Any such interests are recorded
below.

@ The above request has my approval.

qmgnature w W : Date 05112\17

DMPCD v5 - Feb 2014 1




PART | - NON-CONFIDENTIAL FACTS AND ADVICE TO THE DMPC
Decision required - supporting report

1. Introduction and background

11.  This report provides a summary of the successful funding allocations that have been awarded to
MOPAC/MPS in 2017/18 from the:
s Police Transformation Fund;
e Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Service Transformation Fund.

2. Issues for consideration
Police Transformation Fund

21. The Police Transformation Fund Is intended to transform policing by investing In digital
technologies, creating a diverse and Aexible workforce and new capabilities to respond to changing
crimes and threats. Forces and Palice and Crime Commissioners (PCC's) had an opportunity to
submit expressions of interests and subsequent bids to apply for funding from the 2017/18 Police @
Transformation Fund. The fund is a multi-year fund, with funding covering the financial years 2017

to 2020. O

22. Funding is allocated to a lead PCC with a number of projects involving high levels of callaboration
between PCC’s and other partners.

23. Successful bids totaling £21.520m have been awarded directly to MOPAC/MPS in 2017/1B as the
{ead PCC for the following projects:
= Commercial Collaboration;
Multi-Agency Stalking Interventions Programme;
Specialist Capabilities Programme;
London Child House;
Collaborative Contact and Response;
The Drive project;
Implementing the Transformation of Police Training and Development.

54. A hreakdown of the funding by project and financial year is provided in Appendix A. C)

35. In addition, funding has been awarded through other PCC’s to MOPAC/MPS as partners working ino
collaboration on the following projects:
» Modern Slavery through the PCC for Devon and Cornwall;
o Digital Palicing Portfolio through the PCC for Sussex.

26. Funding has been awarded to the PCC for Devon and Comwall for the introduction of a number of
projects to improve the national policing response to Modern Slavery. The bid created seven
national and regional units/functions. A collaboration has been approved with the PCC for Devon
and Cornwall from the PTF funding, with funding of £0.264m awarded to the MPS for the
establishment of NRM Triage Centre within the MPS and two regional roles (DMPC Decision
PCD294).

2.7.  Funding has also been awarded to the PCC for Sussex for Digital Policing Portfollo projects including
Digital Evidence Transfer Service and Digital Public Contact. The Digital Public Contact project
includes the delivery of a Single Online Home for Policing, with nationally consistent, locally
branded services creating the concept of a digital ‘police station’.

DMPCD v5 - Feb 2014 2



2.8,

29.

42

43.

5.2.

5.3.

Funding of £0.500m has been agreed to enable the MPS to take part in a proof of caoncept managed
by the Public Access programme using the MPS website design and functionality.

The funding will be used to deliver a proof of concept with Thames Valley and Hampshire police
forces, coordinated by the Digital Policing Portfolio project team, to test how the MPS website
platform could be rofled out to other forces. Approval for this collaboration Is requested,

Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Service Transformation Fund

A three-year VAWG Service Transformatlon Fund was launched in 2017, which is designed to
support earller intervention and prevention so that fewer women reach crisis point.

MOPAC has been awarded a total of £1.000m over financlal years 2017 to 2020 from this fund.
Financial Comments

This Is a financial report and the details are set out in the body of the report.

Legal Comments

This report seeks DMPC approval to accept a total of £23.284m grant funding and approve a
collaboration with the PCC for Sussex.

Paragraph 4.5 of the MOPAC's Scheme of Consent and Delegation provides the DMPC with
delegated power for appraving a collaboration agreement under s22 Palice Act 1996 where the
approval of MOPAC is required by that Act.

Paragraph 4.8 of the MOPAC's Scheme of Consent and Delegation provides the DMPC with
delegated power to approve the strateqy for the award of individual grants and/or the award of all
individual grants whether to secure or contribute to securing crime reduction in London of for other
purposes.

Equality Comments

The equality and diversity consideratlons for each of these projects was Initially assessed when the
bids were submitted. Some by their very nature have the equality impact at their core, e.g. VAWG
bid.

As all of these projects move to the implementation phase the equality and diversity assessments will
be re-visited to ensure that any unlawful discrimination is eliminated; that equality of opportunity is
advanced and fostering good relations (tackling prejudice and promoting understanding between
people who share a protected characteristic and others) is pragressed.

The evaluation for each project will also include full consideration of the equality and diversity
impact.

OMPCD v5 - Feb 2014 3



Public access to information
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and other legislation.
Part 1 of this form will be made available on the MOPAC website within 1 working day of approval. Any
facts/advice/recommendations that should not be made automatically available on request should nat be
included in Part 1 but instead on the separate Part 2 form. Deferment is only applicable where release
before that date would compromise the implementation of the decision being approved.

Part 1 Deferral:

Is the publication of Part 1 of this approval to be deferred? No

-

Part 2 Confidentiality: Only the facts or advice considered as likely to be exempt from disclosure under
the FOIA should be in the separate Part 2 form, together with the legal rational for non-publication.

Is these a part 2 form — No

ORIGINATING OFFICER DECLARATION:

Head of Unit:
The Chief Financial Officer has been consulted on this proposal. v

Legal Advice:
No legal issues identified. v

_ e ——aer =y

Financial Advice:

The Chief Financial Officer has been consulted on this proposal. v '

" Equalities Advice:
No Equality and Diversity issues identified. v

OFFICER APPROVAL

Chief Executive Officer

i have been consulted about the propesal and confirm that financial, legal and equalities advice has been
taken into account in the preparation of this report. | am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be
submitted to the Deputy Mayor for Palicing and Crime.

Signature R _ J—Q,W ~nCP Date

DMPCD v5 - Feb 2014 4



PLOZ $34 - $A 424G

SOV'VEZ'ET? | 6L6'SLT'EF | EES'IBE'6F | S6'989°01F [#aoL

ung

uoijewojsues] uu_zumﬂ_.__u

000°000°LF EEE'EEET EEE'EEEF EEC'EEER SYAS] Spaau xajdwoa) | 3yjo awoH | pue uaiop I5ujeby a3usjoIn

(S13Q@
ARG Jajsuelj IUIPIA] _B,_m._.mm_o
000°005F - - 000°00S3 buipnpu ojjojuiod Bupijod [eubig | xessng 30 punJj uojewojsuel) 33104
j|lemuso) pue

TLL'Y9TF - LT SBE'98F Hun Asaaejs uepow | uoasg )d puny uoyeuuojsuel} adjjod

E96°ELELF 9LZ'sTES 599°£G9F 780'SEEF Bujufes} 3ljo4 Butuiogsuesy T 23150 awoy Pun4 uoneisoysuel} adjjod

289'998'F L90°958F 18S'LLY'LF 0b0'v653 dAug YL | 200 awoy punj uonewuojsuel] 33jjod

ovyz'9/8'1F = 000'ELY’LF oyZ €93 asuodsay pue PeIUC) aARLIGQE||0]) | 2d3J0 aWon puny uopewlojsuel] 99)j04

000'6E6'EF = 000'6€6'LF | 000'000'7F FsNOH piiy] Uopuo] |  adiyQ oy pun4 uogeuuojsuelj 3djjod

0Z¥'000'E2 - - 0Zt'000'EF awweiBoig senjqede] 3sije13ads | aoiyQ awoy puny uopeuuolsues| 33jjod

/86’8513 89y ST ZvS'650'F 19285’ |F suonuanaju| Bupeis ASusby-RINW | 2diyy0 suioy puny uonewuojsues) 3|04

SS0'S9EVF | S89°/8L°1F [ 68978117 | SB9686 LF uojjesoge)|o) |ePRwwWo) | 23130 swoy pungj uojjeulojsues) 3d)jod

plemy pIEMY piemy Japjaoud

le30L 02/610Z 6L/810Z BL/LLOZ uondiseq/epil pig Sugpuny ey

spiemy Sujpuny 8T/10Z
v xjpuaddy

O

—r

©0

®0







MAYOR OF LONDON

OFFICE FOR POLICING AND CRIME

MOPAC

DMPC Decision - PCD 559

Title: Mayor's VAWG Fund

Executive Summary:

This declsion sets out the proposed funding and commissioning approach for tranches 2 to 4 of the
Mayor’'s VAWG Fund.

The allocation of the monies for tranche 1 was approved in PCD 448,

Recommendation:
The Deputy Mayor for Palicing and Crime Is recommended to:

» apprave the strategy autlined in this DMPC Decislon for both the funding allocation and the
commissioning approach for tranches 2 to 4 of the Mayor's VAWG Fund;

= 2approve the allocation of up to £100,000 to commission a Feasibllity Study for the Home Office
Transformatfon Projects, to support the effective delivery of tranche 2 of the fund;

o ring-fence up to £1million from tranche 4 to address pan London issues with revenue funding for

refuges and safe accommodation.; and

e delegate to MOPAC's Chief Executive Officer (CEO) the appraval of changes to the split of
funding between the different tranches of the VAWG fund, as long as the total value of the
tranches does riot exceed the total set out in this decision.

' | Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime

| confirm | have considered whether or not | have any personal or prejudicial interest in this matter and
take the proposed decision in compllance with the Code of Conduct. Any such interests are recorded
below.

The above request has my approval.

Signature S e Date \C(/éfl(\




PART 1 - NON-CONFIDENTIAL FACTS AND ADVICE TO THE DMPC

1.1.

1.2

13.

1.4.

1.5,

1.6.

2.1.

May 2013

Introduction and background

Tackling Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) is a key priority in the Mayor's
Policing and Crime Plan (2017-21). The refreshed Landon VAWG Strategy (2018-21) aims
to reduce the prevalence of VAWG in London, tackling perpetrators and supporting
victims and survivors. The refreshed strategy underwent substantial consultation with
victims, survivors and the members of the VAWG Board.

In 2017 MOPAC were awarded significant funding over three financial years (Decision
PCD291 and Decision PCD153) through the Home Office VAWG transformation fund and
Police Transformation Fund to support earlier Intervention and prevention. Three bespoke
programmes of work have been developed to better meet the needs of survivors of sexual
violence as well as to develop new approaches to tackle repeat perpetrators of stalking
and domestic abuse. These three key programmes have been developed working in
collaboration with the VCS, local authorities and other PCCs across the country. The Home
Office funding ends in March 2020,

Following an increase in demand and cuts in central government funding the Mayor has
had to rethink what needs to be done centrally from City Hall to tackle VAWG and ensure
appropriate support is available to victims and survivors. The Mayor has committed to
invest £15million of new maney, acrass a three-year period to improve and increase the
support that is available to victims and survivors of VAWG.

The budget has been allacated across three financial years 2019/20-21/22, with an
emphasls on maximising Immediate investment in services which are struggling to meet
demand as well as allowing for funding to be allocated over a 30-month period supporting
the sector’s need for more sustainable access to resource. This funding will be delivered
in four tranches;

1. Maintain existing investment.

2. Sustaln current innovation.

3. Competitive grant allocation - developing grass-roots based provision.
4. Managing an increase in demand.

This decision concerns tranches two, three and four of the fund and the final allocation
of any underspend from tranche 7.

Tranche 1, maintaining existing investment has been fully allocated with £1.35million
being immediately Invested in MOPAC funded services. This will increase the number of
Independent Sexual Violence Advocates (ISVA) and Independent Domestic Violence
Advacates (IDVA), as well as allowing the sector to improve the quality of staffing and
retention. This Is outlined in DMPC Decision PCD 448,

issues for consideration

This section provides an overview of:

¢  the aims and objectives for each tranche for the Mayor’s VAWG fund;
o the proposed allocation of funding far each tranche;

e the proposed approach to delivering each tranche; and

©



F i

2.2,

23.

e details of any other specific pieces of work required to support delivery of the
tranche.

The proposed amounts allocated to each tranche of the VAWG Fund remain indicative at
this point. These allocations may need to be reviewed, but this will only be in the
following circumstances:

o  if the work currently being undertaken by MOPAC's Evidence and Insight team to
map current levels of demand and need for, and gaps in, existing VAWG services In
london highlights a need to review the allocation to ensure they appropriately
reflect demand and need;

o if the wark MOPAC proposes to commission to support the delivery of tranche 2 (a
Feasibility Study on the Home Office Transformation Prajects, see paragraphs 2.5 -
2.8 below) highlights that the budget allocated to this tranche should be reviewed;
or

o if there is an underspend on any of the other tranches, including tranche 1. In this
case, any underspend would be re-allocated to tranche 4 to increase the value of
that fund.

The DMPC is therefare asked to delegate authority to MOPAC's CEO for the virement of
monies between each of these tranches, should this be required, as long as the total
amount allocated to the VAWG Fund does not exceed £15 million, which is the total
amount available for the entire Mayor's VAWG Fund.

Tranche 2: Sustaining Current Innovation

2.4.

25.

The aim of tranche 2 is to review and sustain current Home Office transformation
innovation projects which are due to end in March 2020. MOPAC attracted funding from
the Home Office Police Transformation Fund and Home Office VAWG Fund to enable the
development of bespoke programmes of work to better meet the needs of survivors of
sexual violence as well as to develop new approaches to tackle repeat perpetrators of
stalking and domestic abuse. These three key programmes have been developed working
in collaboration with the Valuntary and Community Sector (VCS), local authoritles and
other PCCs across the country. The three programmes are:

¢ The Drive Programme — a V(CS, Local Authority (LA) collaboration to reduce the

reoffending of harmful repeat DA offenders

o Muiti Agency Stalking Intervention Project - This Is a muiti- agency stafking
intervention programme which reviews all cases to Identify risks of stalking and put in
place safety planning for victims and enforcement for perpetrators.

o Sexual Violence Triage programme - developing a new way for survivors to access
support in terms of advocacy, counselling and wider advice across the services
commissioned in London across the voluntary and statutory sector

A study will be conducted to review the feasibility of the current innovation projects, and
the existing services based in London that are cumrently delivering time limited sesvices
utilising funding awarded from the Home Office Police Transformation Fund (PTF) and
Home Office VAWG Transformation Fund. This will inform future DMPC Decisions relating
to the continuation of all, or elements of, these services.

Tranche 3: Competitive Grant Allocation - Developing. Grass rootsbased Provision

2.6.

May 2019

Tranche 3 will focus on developing grass roots-based provision through a fund
management arrangement. The fund manager will be appointed through a competitive



pracess and their roie will be to develop and support the growth and networking of
community-based organisations responding to VAWG in London as well as awarding
grants to relevant VAWG specialist organisations. It is intended that awarded funding will
cover at least a 24 month delivery period, focusing on sustainability of services and not
short-term innovation,

Iranche 4. Managing an Increase in Demand

2.7.

28

28.

2.10.

3.1.

3.2

33.

May 2019

Tranche 4 of the fund will focus on managing an increase in demand on setvices
supparting women and girls affected by violence. The increase in demand on services is as
a result of both increases in numbers of incidents and severity of violence.

MOPAC will develop a prospectus for this biddable element of the tranche using the
findings from the data pack that is being produced by MOPAC's Evidence and Insight
team. This will inform the prospectus that will set out the key outcomes for the fund.

The majority of the fund will be allocated through an open and competitive bidding
process in response to the prospectus, enabling significant investment in services
supporting the most at risk women and girls. Consideration will be made to ensure wider
services are responding appropriately to victims and survivors as well as reviewing
developing referrz| pathways.

The DMPC is also asked to ring-fence up to £1miilion of this tranche to address the pan
London issues assaciated with revenue funding of safe accommodation. Further
consultation is taking place around how to deliver this, including exploring options for
securing match funding. A further Decision will be submitted seeking approval on the
approach to be followed and any monies that no longer need to be ring-fenced for this
purpose wiii be re-allocated through the bidding process for tranche 4 (see 2.9).

Financial Comments

This decision seeks DMPC approval for the allocation of £13,650,000 across tranches 2 to
4 of the Mayor's VAWG Fund.

The funding for these services comes from the additional £15 million announced by the
Mayor on 27" February 2019 (https.//www.london gov.uk/press-
releases/mayoral/mayars-15m-boost -ta-tackie-viclence) to tackle violence against
women and girls. £1.35 million of this funding has already been allocated to increasing
the investment in existing MOPAC funded services, as set out in PCD448,

The proposed allocation of the remainder of the £15 million across tranches 2 to 4 for the
years 2019 — 2020 through to 2021 - 2022 is set aut below:

Tranche “Proposud Allocation N
2: Sustaining Current Innovation £34m
3: Developing Grass roots-based Provision £3.42m
4: Managing an Increase in Demand £6.83m
Toldlocation fortrnches 2104 |e3esm




g

3.4,

3.5,

4.2.

43.

44.

45.

46.

5.1.

5.2.

53.

May 2019

The amounts set out in the table above, allocated to each tranche of the fund, remain
indicative at this time and will be finalised fallowing completion of work currently being
undertaken to review the evidence base.

The £100,000 for the Feasibility Study for the Home Office Innovation Projects will come
from MOPAC's commissioning budget.

Legal Comments

MOPAC's general powers are set out in the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act
2011 (the 2011 Act). Section 3(6) of the 20171 Act provides that MOPAC must “secure the
maintenance of the metropolitan police service and secure that the metropalitan police
service s efficient and effective.” Under Schedule 3, paragraph 7 MOPAC has wide
incidental powers to “do anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or
incidental to, the exercise of the functions of the Office.” Paragraph 7(2) (a) provides that
this includes entering into contracts and other agreements.

Section 143 (1) (b) of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 provides an
express power for MOPAC, as a local policing body, to provide or commission services
“intended by the local policing body to help victims or witnesses of, or other persons
affected by, offences and anti-sacial behavioyr.”

The recommendations in this decision are in line with the legislation and in line with
MOPAC's Scheme of Delegation as set out below.

In line with section 4 of MOPAC's Scheme of Consent and Delegation, the DMPC has
authority for the:

. approval of business cases for revenue expenditure above £500,000 (section 4.8);

) approval of the strategy for the award of individual grants and the award of all
individual grants (section 4.8); and

. approval of the procurement strategy and requests to go out for tender for
contracts (section 4.13).

Further DMPC Decisions will be submitted regarding the award of any contracts and
grants for tranches 2 to 4 of Mayor's VAWG Fund.

In line with section 5.22 of MOPAC's Scheme of Delegation, the Chief Executive Officer
has authority for the finalisation of planning and contractual /grant arrangements,
including relevant terms and the signing of contracts and grant agreements.

Commercial issues

The majority of funding for tranche 2 is likely to be allocated via a direct award of grant to
the existing providers as this is funding is being made available to sustain current Home
Office Innovation Projects.

The funding in tranches 3 and 4 of the Mayor's VAWG Fund will be allocated following
aopen and competitive grant award processes. These processes will be conducted in line
with MOPAC's governance processes and Scheme of Delegation.

The supplier for the Feasibility Study for the Home Office Innovation Projects will be
identified via an open and competitive tendering process. Professional, technical advice Is
being sought fram MOPAC's Procurement Manager and TfL procurement colleagues in



6.1.

7.1.

712

8.1.

8.2.

8.3.

May 2019

relation to the procurement approach to be followed. It will also be subject to TfL
governance arrangements to ensure that the process is fully compliant with the Public
Contract Regulations 2015.

Public Health Approach

VAWG is a significant public health issue, costing the health care system £1.3 billion a
year. Domestic abuse (Drive) and stalking (MASIP) have significant and enduring impacts
on individuals physical health and mental wellbeing. Both Drive and MASIP seek to
intervene with perpetrators and provide support to victims (and their children). Both Drive
and MASIP aim to hold perpetrators accountable for their behaviour as well as increasing
the visibility of perpetrator responses to these forms of VAWG. MASIP has a health
engagement element within the mode! (as a treatment option where appropriate for
individuals who have engaged in stalking offending behaviour), and both programmes
work in partnership with health, social care, criminal justice agencies and the voluntary
sector to manage the risks pased by these individuals and seek to reduce repeat
victimisation.

@

GDPR and Data Privacy

A full Data Protection Impact Assessment will be completed by all providers if required as
part of the mobilisation for the services, to ensure that all delivery is fully compliant with
the requirements of the GDPR.

All contracts and grant agreements will include clear provisions relating to compliance in
this area, and in relation to the processing of personal data. These terms have been
drafted following cansultation with MOPAC’s GDPR Project Manager.

Equality Comments

The Police and Crime Plan and associated commissioning plans are based on two clear
principles:

o Victims First - putting victims at the heart of everything we do. (O
® Reducing inequalities in communities - a focus on setting an agreed standard
and addressing the disparities we see across the city.

In order to address the inequalities that exist in London, MOPAC has three targeted
priorities directed at those people who are disproportionately affected by crime. The
priorities aim to provide speciallsed services that safeguard the most vulnerable in saciety
and reduce evident existing inequalities. These priorities are reflected in MOPAC's victims’
commissioning plans over the next three years, as set out in this decision form. They are:

¢ Keeping Children and Young People Safe
¢ Tackling Violence Against Women and Girls
¢ Standing together against extremism, hatred and intolerance

MOPAC is clear that the outputs from this commissioning plan will provide a better service
to all victims whilst having a greater positive impact on certain groups in society who are
disproportionately vulnerable to and affected by crime.



8.4.

85.

8.6.

8.7.

8.s8.

849.

8.10.

9.1.
9.2,
93.

May 2019

The impact assessment for the Police and Crime Plan detalls the proposed priorities and
assesses potential impact, whether positive, negative, neutral or unknown. In conducting
the assessment, and in line with the intentions of the draft Plan, the potential impact has
been assessed as positive across all objectives.

The evidence indicates differential experiences of victim satisfaction and confidence
amongst different sections of London’s community — BAME (black, Asian and minority
ethnic), women, young people, boys/men, and people with physical and mental health
disabilities. The evidence also indicates that some areas of London are more vulnerable
than others to crime and victimisation. However, analysis shows that the number of high
harm victims that are either BAME or White is proportionate to the current London ethnic
projections.

The assessment has been conducted to determine whether proposed priorities would have
any negative impact on any protective characteristics. In conducting the assessment the
potential impact has been assessed as positive across all objectives.

in November 2016, MOPAC published a needs assessment that it had commissioned in
partnership with NHS Engtand (London.) This considered the extent of sexual violence
need and demand in the Capital and how this was being met by the services that MOPAC
and NHS England (London) were commissioning. This needs assessment highlighted that:

¢ Each year around 24,000 adults in London experience sexual assault ore rape;
o Most of these victims and survivors are women (85%)
e For both men and women, the offender is male in 99% of cases

Disabled women are more likely to be victims of domestic abuse and sexual violence than
non-disabled women. Victims with learning disabilities are aiso at increased risk of abuse
and are least likely to proceed through the criminal justice service to see the conviction of
the offender, cases where no further action is taken are 4.4 times higher than for those
without leaming disabilities,

The VAWG Strategy Refresh 2013-17 Community Impact Assessment and Imkaan report
‘Beyond the Labels” outline the impact of domestic violence on different groups. Women
are disproportionately affected by domestic violence and these dacuments highlighted
that for certain groups of women the risk of violence Is even greater due to aspects such
as ethnicity, faith, culture and age.

MOPAC is clear that the outputs from this programme of work will provide a better
standard of provision to victims of survivors of VAWG whilst having a greater positive
Impact on certain groups in society who are disproportionately vulnerable to and affected
by crime

Background/supporting papers
PCD 448

PCD 153
PCD 296






